

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Appeal Case No: NGN.90/2013

Appellant: Ajit Kumar Nath

> Vill- Dakhin Kandura PO- Jorapukhuri Dist- Nagaon, Assam

Public Authority: Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil)

Hojai, Assam

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information

Commissioner.

Appellant was Represented by: Self

Public Authority was

Mrs. Sukanya Das, represented by

Child Development Project Officer,

Udali ICDS Project, Lanka, Nagaon

<u>O R D E R</u> 17-02-2015

The petitioner Shri Ajit Kumar Nath and CDPO of Udali ICDS Project, Lanka, Nagaon, Smt. Sukanya Das are present. She made a written submission dated 16.2.15, which is entered into the case record.

The original RTI application dated 28.6.13 was addressed by Shri Ajit Kr. Nath, the applicant to the Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil), Hojai. SDO (Civil), Hojai transferred the application to the District Social Welfare Officer, Nagaon vide his letter dated 29.6.13. Thereafter the District Social Welfare Officer, Nagaon vide his letter dated 26th July, 2013 transferred the RTI application to the CDPO, Udali ICDS Project, Lanka, Nagaon. The CDPO, Udali ICDS Project stated that she has already furnished the list of beneficiaries to the RTI applicant. The RTI applicant's submission is that the list was not authentiicated. The CDPO, Udali ICDS Project submitted that she has brought with her today the detailed list of beneficiaries centrewise duly authenticated by the Superviser and Anganwadi Worker for the period from January, 2011 to

June, 2013 for the three GPs i.e. Ajarbari, Kandura Buragaon and Ranipukhuri GP – the copying cost of which was borne by the CDPO herself because of the applicant's inability to bear the cost of copying. The Commission directs the Public Authority, i.e. the CDPO, Udali ICDS Project to hand over the information today before the Commission, which she did in respect of the above three GPs.

If the applicant wants information for the same period for any other GP areas within the Block, he will then pay the cost of copying, to be communicated by the CDPO within 15 days from the date of this order and CDPO will furnish the information for the remaining GP areas with 45 (forty five) days from the date of deposit of cost by the RTI applicant.

With the above orders the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. NGN.90/2013/ Copy to: 017-02-2015

- 1. The Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil), Hojai, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The CDPO, Udali ICDS Project, Lanka, Nagaon for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Ajit Kumar Nath, Vill- Dakhin Kandura, PO- Sankardev Nagar, Lanka, Dist- Nagaon, PIN-782 442 for information and necessary action
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar & Secretary
Assam State Information Commission